

LAUREL PARK - November 15, 2024 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000, if for \$16,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$25,000. **Claiming Price:** \$20,000 - \$16,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$29,810

Includes: \$300 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$3,510 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$29,810

Value of Race: \$29,810 1st \$17,940, 2nd \$5,980, 3rd \$2,990, 4th \$1,300, 5th \$780, 6th \$520, 7th \$300

Weather: Cloudy, 51° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:28 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
25Oct24 ⁵ LRL ²	2	Fear Nothing (Torrealba, J.G.)	122	b	1	7	1 ^{1/2}	1 ⁷	1 ⁶	1 ^{11 1/4}	3.40	rail, ridden out
11Oct24 ² DEL ³	5	Kaladin (Boyce, Forest)	122	b	5	5	5 ³	4 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Nose}	3.60	in tight start,rail
17Oct24 ⁴ LRL ⁵	7	Set for Life (Robles, Ederik)	117	--	7	1	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	3 ¹	3 ³	5.60	3-5wd, willing
15Sep24 ¹ MTH ⁷	4	Birravino Blvd (Karamanos, Horacio)	122	b	3	3	4 ^{2 1/2}	6 ³	6 ²	4 ^{1/2}	4.90	2-path turn,no rally
10Aug24 ¹ DEL ⁵	6	Percy (Maldonado, Christian)	117	--	6	4	7	7	7	5 ¹	13.70	wide, by-faders
25Oct24 ⁵ LRL ⁹	1	World On Fire (Lopez, Carlos)	122	bf	4	2	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	6 ⁵	21.50	3wd turn, gave way
---	3	Tiny Lake (Toledo, Jevian)	122	b	2	6	2 ²	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	7	1.80*	chased, faltered,

Fractional Times: 22.54 46.20 58.36

Final Time: 1:11.07

Split Times: (23:66) (12:16) (12:71)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Fear Nothing, Bay Gelding, by Divining Rod out of Misty On Pointe, by Munnings. Foaled Apr 04, 2022 in Maryland.

Breeder: Mr. & Mrs. Charles McGinnes

Owner: Hamilton A. Smith

Trainer: Smith, Hamilton

3 Claimed Horse(s): Birravino Blvd

New Trainer: Rodolfo Sanchez-Salomon

New Owner: J R Sanchez Racing Stable LLC

Percy
Tiny Lake

New Trainer: Phillip Capuano
New Trainer: Kieron Magee

New Owner: Ulman, Louis J. and Vieser II, Walter
New Owner: John B. Reilly

Claiming Prices: 2 - Fear Nothing: \$25,000; 5 - Kaladin: \$25,000; 7 - Set for Life: \$20,000; 4 - Birravino Blvd: \$20,000; 6 - Percy: \$20,000; 1 - World On Fire: \$25,000; 3 - Tiny Lake: \$20,000;

Scratched Horse(s): General Maximus (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$34,028

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Fear Nothing	8.80	3.40	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	2-5	22.50	28,583
5	Kaladin		3.80	2.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	2-5-7	70.20	17,041
7	Set for Life			3.60	\$1.00 Superfecta	2-5-7-4	307.00	9,615

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Fear Nothing	7	1 ^{1/2}	1 ⁷	1 ⁶	1 ^{11 1/4}
5	Kaladin	5	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{8 1/2}	2 ⁶	2 ^{11 1/4}
7	Set for Life	1	6 ^{8 1/2}	5 ^{8 3/4}	3 ^{7 1/2}	3 ^{11 1/4}
4	Birravino Blvd	3	4 ³	6 ^{9 3/4}	6 ¹¹	4 ^{14 1/4}
6	Percy	4	7 ¹⁰	7 ^{12 3/4}	7 ¹³	5 ^{14 3/4}
1	World On Fire	2	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ⁷	4 ^{8 1/2}	6 ^{15 3/4}
3	Tiny Lake	6	2 ^{1/2}	2 ⁷	5 ^{9 1/2}	7 ^{20 3/4}

Trainers: 2 - Smith, Hamilton; 5 - Ashby, Lynn; 7 - Bailon, Nesvil; 4 - Duarte, Jr., Jorge; 6 - Sanchez-Pinero, Angel; 1 - Eubanks, Annette; 3 - Russell, Brittany

Owners: 2 -Hamilton A. Smith; 5 -Teresa Beste; 7 - R Racing Stable; 4 - Colts Neck Stables LLC; 6 - Richie's World Stables LLC; 1 - Rising Sun Racing Stables, Inc. and Eubanks, Annette M.; 3 - Repole Stable;

Footnotes

FEAR NOTHING rushed up early to take the lead along the inner rail, opened up on the turn and prevailed under intermittent urging. KALADIN , bumped and placed in tight quarters by PERCY leaving the starting gate, was alertly taken to the inner rail mid way down the backstretch, remained along the rail thereafter and chased the winner in a willing effort. SET FOR LIFE , three deep on the turn, was fanned five deep in upper stretch and finished willingly. BIRRAVINO BLVD , a forward factor in the two path on the turn, lacked the necessary rally. PERCY bore in leaving the starting gate, swung wide in upper stretch and passed tired horses. WORLD ON FIRE , three wide on the turn, chased the pace and gave way. TINY LAKE , unruly during the post parade, chased the early pace outside the winner and faltered in upper stretch.



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - November 15, 2024 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$30,000, if for \$24,000, allowed 4 lbs. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$30,000 - \$24,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$33,600

Includes: \$600 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$33,600

Value of Race: \$33,600 1st \$19,800, 2nd \$6,600, 3rd \$3,300, 4th \$1,650, 5th \$990, 6th \$660, 7th \$300, 8th \$300

Weather: Cloudy, 51° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:56 **Start:** Good for all except 3 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Oct24 ⁶ LRL ³	5	Prince of Iron (Cruz, Angel)	126	L b	5	2	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ¹	1.80*	stdy 5/8,3wd bw,drvng
1Nov24 ⁹ LRL ¹	7	Betta Go Go Go (Fuentes, Erick)	116	L bf	7	3	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	2 ²	2 ^{1 3/4}	8.80	4-deep,5w 1/4,game
12Oct24 ¹ BAQ ⁴	4	J J Valentin (Karamanos, Horacio)	124	L b	4	6	6 ³	5 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/4}	14.80	stdy 5/8,shift out,bid
27Sep24 ¹ LRL ⁵	2	Tap Anchor (Briceno, Jean)	124	L b	2	7	8	7 ^{1/2}	7 ⁴	4 ^{3/4}	7.30	squzd 5-1/2,wide run
20Oct24 ⁹ LRL ⁴	8	Uniwinner (Boyce, Forest)	124	L	8	5	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Neck}	6.70	5wd into turn, empty
2Nov24 ¹ LRL ⁵	6	Watch Out World (Rodriguez, Jaime)	124	L bf	6	1	1 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ³	6 ⁸	6.60	ins,presrd 5/16,wknd
31Dec23 ⁹ LRL ²	1	Goodtimetobeirish (Adorno, Abner)	126	L bf	1	8	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{2 1/2}	2.30	stp slw,rush,2wd btw
20Oct24 ⁹ LRL ⁷	3	Destin's Rainbow (Ortiz, Yomar)	120	L f	3	4	7 ^{Head}	8	8	8	30.60	in close early,wkn ins

Fractional Times: 22.57 46.24 58.48

Final Time: 1:11.02

Split Times: (23:67) (12:24) (12:54)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Prince of Iron, Chestnut Gelding, by The Big Beast out of Silver Lining, by Runaway Groom. Foaled May 09, 2019 in Florida.

Breeder: Smokey Willow Farm

Owner: Morici Racing Stable, LLC

Trainer: Morici, Diane

Claiming Prices: 5 - Prince of Iron: \$30,000; 7 - Betta Go Go Go: \$30,000; 4 - J J Valentin: \$30,000; 8 - Uniwinner: \$30,000; 6 - Watch Out World: \$30,000; 3 - Destin's Rainbow: \$24,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$34,313

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Prince of Iron	5.60	3.40	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	5-7	15.10	36,572
7	Betta Go Go Go		7.00	3.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	5-7-4	162.30	22,558
4	J J Valentin			8.40	\$1.00 Daily Double	2-5	21.00	11,979
					\$1.00 Superfecta	5-7-4-2	833.50	12,978

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Prince of Iron	2	2 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ¹
7	Betta Go Go Go	3	4 ³	3 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ¹
4	J J Valentin	6	6 ⁴	5 ^{1 3/4}	3 ³	3 ^{2 3/4}
2	Tap Anchor	7	8 ^{7 1/4}	7 ^{7 1/4}	7 ^{9 1/2}	4 ⁷
8	Uniwinner	5	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{3 3/4}	5 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{7 3/4}
6	Watch Out World	1	1 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{4 1/2}	6 ⁸
1	Goodtimetobeirish	8	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{Neck}	6 ⁸	7 ¹⁶
3	Destin's Rainbow	4	7 ⁷	8 ^{7 3/4}	8 ^{13 1/2}	8 ^{18 1/2}

Trainers: 5 - Morici, Diane; 7 - Gonzalez, Claudio; 4 - Juarez, Calixto; 2 - McMahon, Hugh; 8 - Gaudet, Lacey; 6 - Hohlbein, Kerry; 1 - Gonzalez, Claudio; 3 - Meyers, Madison

Owners: 5 - Morici Racing Stable, LLC; 7 - Danny J. Chen; 4 - Jose A. Garcia; 2 - Larry E. Rabold; 8 - Delancey Stable LLC and Angelinos Racing LLC; 6 - 3 Reasons Racing; 1 - JKK Racing; 3 - Melissa Cantacuzene;

Footnotes

PRINCE OF IRON showed speed then was brushed and steadied back from between rivals leaving the five eighths, regrouped and edged back up to be close into the turn, bid three wide between rivals to take a slim lead near the quarter pole, shifted in towards the inner rail in upper stretch, shook clear a furlong out then held sway under a drive. BETTA GO GO GO , four deep prompting the pace into the turn, bid five wide outside rivals approaching the quarter pole, emerged in a battle outside the winner leaving the three sixteenths, could not quite match strides in mid stretch but continued on gamely to the wire. J J VALENTIN , brushed with the winner and steadied when in tight near the five eighths, moved up inside leaving the far turn to track behind rivals, shifted out approaching the quarter pole to have aim, altered wider for the drive and churned on. TAP ANCHOR , brushed at the start, was squeezed back soon after, was urged along while trailing into the turn, entered the stretch about four wide, angled wider for the final furlong and closed steadily. UNIWINNER lost ground five wide nearing the turn, shifted in soon after, chased and came up empty. WATCH OUT WORLD sped clear early then secured the inside, took pressure from outer rivals past the five sixteenths, sparred inside foes into the lane then weakened past the three sixteenths. GOODTIMETOBEIRISH broke a step slow, rushed up inside foes in the opening furlong then eased out two wide nearing the turn, bid two wide between rivals mid turn, disputed the issue into the lane then faltered. DESTIN'S RAINBOW , in close early, dropped back towards the inner rail.



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - November 15, 2024 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$15,000. **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Greenspring - 1:20.95 - February 15, 2010)

Purse: \$23,530

Includes: \$1,200 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$330 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$23,530

Value of Race: \$23,530 1st \$13,200, 2nd \$4,400, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300

Weather: Cloudy, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:24 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
25Oct24 ⁵ LRL ³	8	Urban Symphony (Karamanos, Horacio)	122 --	8	2	2 ²	2 ² 1/2	1 ²	1 ⁷ 1/4	2.00	2wd bid, driving
30Oct24 ¹ CT ⁵	5	Bright Charger (Rodriguez, Jaime)	122 b	5	3	1 1/2	1 ^{Head}	2 ⁴	2 ¹ 1/2	6.70	rail turn, held place
---	2	Balance of Power (Toledo, Jevian)	122 b	2	6	5 ² 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	3 ¹ 1/4	4.60	chased, weakened
24Oct24 ⁶ LRL ⁷	1	Flatbed Ford (Chavez, Andres)	117 b	1	10	7 ^{Head}	7 ¹ 1/2	4 ³ 1/2	4 ⁴	64.50	rail, no threat
26Oct24 ² LRL ⁷	7	Prince Praline (Trotman, Keimar)	122 b	7	9	6 ^{Head}	5 ³	6 ¹ 1/2	5 ² 1/2	40.00	4wd turn, weakened
25Oct24 ⁵ LRL ⁷	9	Courageous Mission (Boyce, Forest)	118 b	9	1	9 ⁶	9 ³ 1/2	7 ^{Head}	6 ¹	7.20	3-path 1/4,outrun
30Oct24 ¹ LRL ⁷	4	Gordito (Alvelo, Jean)	118 b	4	8	8 ³	8 ²	8 ³ 1/2	7 ^{Head}	60.60	3-path turn
25Oct24 ⁶ LRL ⁹	6	Ecliptical Zip (Fuentes, Erick)	108 b	6	7	10	10	9 ⁶	8 ^{Nose}	46.40	outrun, wide upper
24Oct24 ⁶ LRL ²	10	Up in Flames (Briceno, Jean)	122 --	10	4	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5 ¹	9 ²² 1/4	1.70*	3wd,chased,gave way
24Oct24 ⁶ LRL ⁹	3	Honors Due (Burnham, Matilda)	115 b	3	5	4 ¹ 1/2	6 ^{Head}	10	10	35.20	rail,faltered, eased

Fractional Times: 23.25 47.50 1:12.75

Final Time: 1:25.93

Split Times: (24:25) (25:25) (13:18)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Urban Symphony, Bay Gelding, by Curlin out of Sounds of the City, by Street Cry (IRE). Foaled Mar 07, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Colts Neck Stables LLC

Owner: Colts Neck Stables LLC

Trainer: Duarte, Jr., Jorge

1 Claimed Horse(s): Urban Symphony

New Trainer: Gina Perri

New Owner: Winner Circle Stables, LLC

Claiming Prices: 8 - Urban Symphony: \$12,500; 5 - Bright Charger: \$12,500; 2 - Balance of Power: \$15,000; 1 - Flatbed Ford: \$15,000; 7 - Prince Praline: \$15,000; 9 - Courageous Mission: \$10,000; 4 - Gordito: \$10,000; 6 - Ecliptical Zip: \$10,000; 10 - Up in Flames: \$15,000; 3 - Honors Due: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$83,780

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Urban Symphony	6.00	3.40	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	8-5	27.30	83,345
5	Bright Charger		8.20	7.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	8-5-2	132.90	54,009
2	Balance of Power			4.80	\$1.00 Superfecta	8-5-2-1	1,799.20	35,491
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-5-8 (3 correct)	27.40	11,288
					\$1.00 Daily Double	5-8	10.50	6,721

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
8	Urban Symphony	2	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	1 ²	1 ⁷ 1/4
5	Bright Charger	3	1 1/2	1 ^{Head}	2 ²	2 ⁷ 1/4
2	Balance of Power	6	5 ³	4 ² 3/4	3 ⁶	3 ⁷ 3/4
1	Flatbed Ford	10	7 ⁵ 3/4	7 ⁶ 1/4	4 ⁷	4 ⁹
7	Prince Praline	9	6 ⁵ 1/2	5 ³ 1/4	6 ¹¹ 1/2	5 ¹³
9	Courageous Mission	1	9 ⁸ 3/4	9 ⁹ 3/4	7 ¹²	6 ¹⁵ 1/2
4	Gordito	8	8 ⁵ 3/4	8 ⁷ 3/4	8 ¹²	7 ¹⁶ 1/2
6	Ecliptical Zip	7	10 ¹⁴ 3/4	10 ¹³ 1/4	9 ¹⁵ 1/2	8 ¹⁶ 1/2
10	Up in Flames	4	3 ² 1/2	3 ² 1/2	5 ¹⁰ 1/2	9 ¹⁶ 3/4
3	Honors Due	5	4 ² 1/2	6 ⁶ 1/4	10 ²¹ 1/2	10 ³⁹

Trainers: 8 - Duarte, Jr., Jorge; 5 - Fariior, Anthony; 2 - Russell, Brittany; 1 - Smith, Hamilton; 7 - Deiter, Kelly; 9 - Bailes, W.; 4 - Perri, Gina; 6 - Hohlbein, Kerry; 10 - Salzman, Jr., John; 3 - Salzman, Sr., John

Owners: 8 - Colts Neck Stables LLC; 5 -James C. Wolf; 2 -Clarke Ohrstrom; 1 -Hamilton A. Smith; 7 - Tristar Farm LLC; 9 -Leo S. Nechamkin II; 4 - MG Racing Team LLC; 6 - Chavez, Israel Silvestre and 3 Reasons Racing; 10 - Bird and Grady, LLC; 3 - Gracie Mae Stables and Great Lake Stable;

Footnotes

URBAN SYMPHONY chased the pace outside BRIGHT CHARGER, took the lead turning for home, was kept to pressure in the drive and pulled away. BRIGHT CHARGER set the pace along the inner rail, lost the lead entering the stretch and held the place. BALANCE OF POWER , a forward factor in the two path between horses into the turn, weakened in the stretch run. FLATBED FORD lacked speed, raced in the two path on the turn, moved inside in upper stretch and failed to menace. PRINCE PRALINE , four deep on the turn, weakened. COURAGEOUS MISSION , along the inner rail leaving the backstretch, gradually worked his way to the three path at the head of the stretch and was no factor. GORDITO , no factor, raced in the three path on the turn. ECLIPTICAL ZIP , outrun, swung wide in upper strech. UP IN FLAMES chased the pace, stayed in the three path on the turn and gave way. HONORS DUE huggd the inner rail, chased the pace to mid turn, faltered and was eased.



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - November 15, 2024 - Race 4

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$8,000 OR LESS IN THEIR LAST THREE STARTS OR CLAIMING PRICE \$12,500-10,000. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since September 15 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Siralfredthegreat - 1:02.20 - October 6, 2018)

Purse: \$26,580

Includes: \$1,500 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$1,080 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$26,580

Value of Race: \$26,580 1st \$14,400, 2nd \$5,520, 3rd \$2,760, 4th \$1,200, 5th \$720, 6th \$480, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300, 11th \$300

Weather: Cloudy, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:53 **Start:** Good for all except 4,7 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Nov24 ⁸ LRL ¹	10	Anonymously (Chavez, Andres)	121	L f	10	7	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	0.60*	4-6w,traffic 3/16,surg
25Oct24 ² PEN ³	11	Utterly Enchanting (Toledo, Jevian)	123	L f	11	8	9 ²	9 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	9.40	4w,swung 8wd,game
20Oct24 ¹ LRL ²	5	Golden Can (Torrealba, J.G.)	123	L bf	5	2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ³	3 ^{Nose}	24.30	ins-2w,ask uppr,fade
12Oct24 ⁴ LRL ⁷	4	Proper Attire (Cruz, Angel)	123	L bf	4	9	7 ^{Head}	7 ²	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{3/4}	5.40	bmp,pinched start
8Nov24 ⁴ LRL ³	9	Genieinabridle (Maldonado, Christian)	118	L b	9	10	10 ⁶	10 ⁷	7 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	7.70	lack room w/run 1/8
2Nov24 ⁸ LRL ⁵	1	Royal Seamstress (Fuentes, Erick)	113	L f	1	3	5 ¹	5 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	6 ^{1 1/4}	9.00	ins-2w,left lead,empty
31Oct24 ⁵ LRL ⁵	6	Lady Serenity (Burnham, Matilda)	116	L	6	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{2 3/4}	31.40	3-2w,move,chase,fade
25Oct24 ² PEN ⁴	2	Tam Char (Mena, Raul)	123	L bf	2	4	8 ^{1 1/2}	8 ¹	10 ⁶	8 ^{2 1/4}	23.80	stdy near 1/2,inside
2Nov24 ⁸ LRL ⁷	8	Sultry Sally H (Betancourt, Jose)	123	L b	8	5	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	135.90	5-4w,fan 7w,brsh 3/16
29Sep24 ² LRL ¹	3	Speak Your Mind (Briceno, Jean)	123	L bf	3	6	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	10 ^{4 3/4}	39.20	4-3w,mv bw,brsh 3/16
31Oct24 ⁵ LRL ¹⁰	7	Molly of Stratford (Alvelo, Jean)	126	L	7	11	11	11	11	11	45.30	stmbler,taken up start

Fractional Times: 22.78 46.04 58.50

Final Time: 1:04.77

Split Times: (23:26) (12:46) (6:27)

Run-Up: 55 feet

Winner: Anonymously, Bay Mare, by Gio Ponti out of Thisizsparta, by Corinthian. Foaled May 14, 2016 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Paul Tackett Revocable Trust & NickMamatas

Owner: Diane Balsamo

Trainer: Corrales, Jose

1 Claimed Horse(s): Anonymously

New Trainer: Brittany T. Russell

New Owner: Gary Aisquith

Claiming Prices: 10 - Anonymously: \$12,500; 11 - Utterly Enchanting: \$12,500; 5 - Golden Can: \$12,500; 1 - Royal Seamstress: \$12,500; 6 - Lady Serenity: \$12,500; 2 - Tam Char: \$12,500; 8 - Sultry Sally H: \$12,500; 7 - Molly of Stratford: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$124,143

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
10	Anonymously	3.20	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	10-11	7.20	121,355
11	Utterly Enchanting		5.40	3.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	10-11-5	114.40	60,466
5	Golden Can			5.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	5-8-10 (3 correct)	11.05	6,731
					\$1.00 Daily Double	8-10	7.70	11,760
					\$1.00 Superfecta	10-11-5-4	825.00	36,780

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
10	Anonymously	7	6 ⁴	6 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁶	1 ^{1/2}
11	Utterly Enchanting	8	9 ^{6 1/4}	9 ⁷	6 ⁶	2 ^{1/2}
5	Golden Can	2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ³	3 ²
4	Proper Attire	9	7 ^{4 1/2}	7 ⁴	3 ^{4 1/2}	4 ²
9	Genieinabridle	10	10 ^{8 1/4}	10 ⁸	7 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}
1	Royal Seamstress	3	5 ³	5 ³	4 ⁵	6 ^{3 3/4}
6	Lady Serenity	1	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ³	7 ⁵
2	Tam Char	4	8 ^{4 3/4}	8 ⁶	10 ⁹	8 ^{7 3/4}
8	Sultry Sally H	5	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{8 1/2}	9 ¹⁰
3	Speak Your Mind	6	3 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	8 ⁸	10 ^{10 1/2}
7	Molly of Stratford	11	11 ^{14 1/4}	11 ¹⁵	11 ¹⁵	11 ^{15 1/4}

Trainers: 10 - Corrales, Jose; 11 - Mancilla, Carlos; 5 - McMahon, W.; 4 - Sillaman, Richard; 9 - McMahon, Hugh; 1 - Gonzalez, Claudio; 6 - Salzman, Sr., John; 2 - Gorham, Michael; 8 - Vick, Timothy; 3 - Cooney, Susan; 7 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo

Owners: 10 -Diane Balsamo; 11 -Michael Scheffres; 5 - Gallegos, Jose M. and Lopez, Alejandra; 4 - LBR Racing Stable, Bowman, Thomas and Bowman, Christina M.; 9 - Sola Dei Gloria Stable; 1 - BB Horses; 6 - Gracie Mae Stables and Great Lake Stable; 2 - Old Coach Farm; 8 -Timothy M. Vick; 3 -Susan S. Cooney; 7 - Mi Patria Racing;

Footnotes

ANONYMOUSLY , four wide stalking the pace, edged close under asking past the five sixteenths then angled six wide into the lane, waited in traffic then brushed with inner and outer foes when working between horses past the three sixteenths, closed gamely between rivals and under right handed asks and forged to the front in the final yards. UTTERLY ENCHANTING settled off the pace, gathered momentum four wide past the five sixteenths, swung eight wide to be widest in upper stretch, closed gamely outside rivals but was out kicked by the winner to her inside. GOLDEN CAN took over between rivals then cleared and set a rated pace towards the inside, spurted away two wide after being asked soon into the stretch, kept on to remain in front past the sixteenth marker then was overtaken by outer rivals very late. PROPER ATTIRE , bumped and pinched at the break, regrouped and edged up in hand then between runners past the five sixteenths, eased out to make a run in upper stretch, chased past mid stretch but lacked the needed finish. GENIEINABRIDLE settled

off the pace, raced three wide with an advance nearing the stretch, edged up behind rivals then was stalled leaving mid stretch, altered outward and finished with good energy. ROYAL SEAMSTRESS , towards the inside with aim mid turn, was pushed along on her left lead nearing mid stretch but came up empty. LADY SERENITY had speed three then two wide, edged up mid turn to track, chased willingly past mid stretch then faded very late. TAM CHAR , in range saving ground early, steadied off heels nearing the half, dropped back while towards the inside around the turn then failed to drum up a response. SULTRY SALLY H , five wide early, ranged up four wide outside rivals mid turn, chased then was fanned seven wide into the stretch, brushed with an inner foe near the three sixteenths and faded. SPEAK YOUR MIND had speed four then three wide, gained between runners mid turn, was brushed when in close in upper stretch and weakened. MOLLY OF STRATFORD lost any real chance when stumbling and taken up at the break, regrouped after about a furlong, lagged well back then angled wide in the lane. There was a stewards' inquiry into the start. No action was taken.

LAUREL PARK - November 15, 2024 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR THREE YEAR OLDS. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of Three Races Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$45,000, if for \$36,000, allowed 4 lbs. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$45,000 - \$36,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$46,205

Includes: \$900 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$4,305 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$46,205

Value of Race: \$46,205 1st \$28,290, 2nd \$8,200, 3rd \$4,715, 4th \$2,050, 5th \$1,230, 6th \$820, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300

Weather: Cloudy, 54° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:20 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
5Oct24 ¹ LRL ⁴	6	Full Irish (Russell, Sheldon)	123	L	6	3	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 1/4}	1.30*	rail, driving
13Oct24 ⁴ LRL ²	8	Point Dume (Rodriguez, Jaime)	120	L b	8	1	2 ²	2 ²	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}	1.60	pressed winner,game
2Nov24 ¹ LRL ⁶	2	Buckin' Dreamer (Lyapustina, Tais)	120	L b	2	8	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ^{1 1/4}	11.70	rail,chased, evenly
17Oct24 ⁸ LRL ⁵	5	Script (Carrasco, Victor)	123	L b	5	4	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	5.70	4wd 1/4, no rally
29Aug24 ⁷ CNL ⁸	4	King's River (Karamanos, Horacio)	124	L b	4	7	8 ^{Head}	9	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	12.90	bobbled,in close start
24Oct24 ⁸ LRL ⁴	3	Three Captains (Torrealba, J.G.)	121	L	3	6	7 ²	7 ¹	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{4 3/4}	18.70	in close start,no bid
10Oct24 ⁷ DEL ⁶	7	Borletti (IRE) (Cruz, Angel)	119	L f	7	5	9	8 ^{Head}	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{Neck}	70.70	outrun, 5 wide 1/4
14Oct24 ⁸ PRX ⁷	10	Puttheblameonme (Sanchez, Mychel)	123	L f	9	2	5 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{Head}	8 ³	8 ^{3 1/2}	58.20	3-4wd turn, gave way
13Oct24 ⁷ LRL ¹²	1	The Big Enchilada (Toledo, Jevian)	119	L b	1	9	6 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	9	9	26.30	rail, checked 3/16

Fractional Times: 22.67 45.83 57.60

Final Time: 1:10.01

Split Times: (23:16) (11:77) (12:41)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Full Irish, Chestnut Gelding, by Irish War Cry out of To Give, by Bluegrass Cat. Foaled Apr 30, 2020 in Maryland.

Breeder: Chanceland Farm

Owner: Gary Aisquith

Trainer: Russell, Brittany

1 Claimed Horse(s): Full Irish

New Trainer: Kieron Magee

New Owner: Sheffield Stable LLC

Claiming Prices: 6 - Full Irish: \$45,000; 8 - Point Dume: \$36,000; 2 - Buckin' Dreamer: \$36,000; 5 - Script: \$45,000; 4 - King's River: \$45,000; 3 - Three Captains: \$45,000; 7 - Borletti (IRE): \$36,000; 10 - Puttheblameonme: \$45,000; 1 - The Big Enchilada: \$36,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Shape Note (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$103,698

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Full Irish	4.60	2.60	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	6-8	4.90	93,208
8	Point Dume		2.60	2.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	6-8-2	15.80	52,539
2	Buckin' Dreamer			3.00	\$1.00 Superfecta	6-8-2-5	70.00	32,506
					\$0.50 Pick 3	8-10-6/9 (3 correct)	8.45	13,167
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5-8-10-6/9 (4 correct)	24.05	17,574
					\$0.50 Pick 5	2-5-8-10-6/9 (5 correct)	187.85	36,882
					\$1.00 Daily Double	10-6	4.60	13,657

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Full Irish	3	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 1/4}
8	Point Dume	1	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/4}
2	Buckin' Dreamer	8	3 ³	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ³	3 ^{3 1/2}
5	Script	4	4 ³	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁴	4 ^{4 3/4}
4	King's River	7	8 ^{8 1/4}	9 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/4}
3	Three Captains	6	7 ^{6 1/4}	7 ^{5 1/4}	6 ^{7 1/2}	6 ^{8 3/4}
7	Borletti (IRE)	5	9 ^{8 1/4}	8 ^{6 1/4}	7 ⁹	7 ^{13 1/2}
10	Puttheblameonme	2	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/4}	8 ^{10 1/2}	8 ^{13 3/4}
1	The Big Enchilada	9	6 ⁶	5 ⁵	9 ^{13 1/2}	9 ^{17 1/4}

Trainers: 6 - Russell, Brittany; 8 - De Paz, Horacio; 2 - Shankle, Joanne; 5 - Motion, H.; 4 - Albert, Linda; 3 - Smith, Hamilton; 7 - Sillaman, Richard; 10 - Trombetta, Michael; 1 - Magee, Kieron

Owners: 6 -Gary Aisquith; 8 - DEA Thoroughbred Racing LLC; 2 -Joanne Shankle; 5 - Stone Farm; 4 -Bryan Minnich; 3 - 7 8 9 Racing Stable; 7 - Sterling Road Stables; 10 - The Elkstone Group LLC (Stuart Grant); 1 -Helen Marshall;

Footnotes

FULL IRISH sped to the early lead, set the pace along the inner rail and drew off under brisk urging the final furlong. POINT DUME prompted the pace outside the winner in a game effort. BUCKIN' DREAMER stayed along the inner rail around the turn, chased the pace in an even effort. SCRIPT drifted in soon after the break, raced between horses on the turn, moved to the four path at the head of the stretch and failed to rally. KING'S RIVER bobbled then was caught in close quarters soon after the break, raced in the two path turning for home, angled to the inner rail in upper stretch and passed tired horses. THREE CAPTAINS , in close quarters soon after the start, raced between horses in the stretch and was not a factor. BORLETTI (IRE) , outrun, swung to the five path entering the stretch. PUTTHEBLAMEONME , three wide chasing the pace on the turn, floated to the four path turning for home and gave way. THE BIG ENCHILADA lacked speed, hugged the inner rail and was checked in tight quarters in upper stretch.



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - November 15, 2024 - Race 6

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs.

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$52,430

Includes: \$1,200 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$4,230 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$52,430

Value of Race: \$52,430 1st \$32,430, 2nd \$9,400, 3rd \$4,700, 4th \$1,880, 4th \$1,880, 6th \$940, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300

Weather: Cloudy, 54° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:52 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Video Review

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	11	Ms Notion (Lyapustina, Tais)	122	--	10	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ³	1 ¹	1 ⁴	2.60*	tracked,3w,eager,drv
---	5	Mega Mil (Pennington, Frankie)	122	--	5	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	2 ⁵	2 ^{5 1/2}	4.30	ins,hooked 1/4,gamely
---	4	Lift the Lid (Toledo, Jevian)	122	--	4	2	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	2.70	fractious,ease bk,angl
11Jul24 ⁷ CNL ⁶	1	Chickin Lickin (Araujo, Denis)	122	--	1	4	6 ²	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{Head}	19.20	inside chase,need bid
16Oct24 ⁵ DEL ²	3	Mad for Maddy (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	--	3	5	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	8.60	brush,mv bw,4w,empty
---	10	Late Nite Call (Boyce, Forest)	122	--	9	8	9 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	7 ^{3 1/2}	6 ²	12.10	bmp st,angled,belated
---	2	Happy Hour Joker (Rodriguez, Jaime)	122	--	2	10	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{Head}	7 ^{5 1/2}	6.10	off slw,ask 3/8,6w upr
16Oct24 ⁵ DEL ⁵	6	Stella E Veloce (Robles, Ederik)	117	--	6	7	8 ^{1/2}	9 ²	9 ²	8 ^{1 1/2}	24.80	bobble outward,bumped
---	9	Miss Collected (Perez, Xavier)	122	b	8	9	10	10	10	9 ^{1 3/4}	14.20	hopped start,bmp,wide
---	8	Clare Court (Ortiz, Yomar)	122	b	7	6	4 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{Head}	10	44.60	hit gate,jostld,3w,wkn

Fractional Times: 22.78 46.55 58.55

Final Time: 1:10.74

Split Times: (23:77) (12:00) (12:19)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Ms Notion, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Great Notion out of Talkin Smack, by Not For Love. Foaled Apr 22, 2022 in Maryland.

Breeder: Dr. & Mrs. Thomas Bowman

Owner: Mopo Racing

Trainer: Capuano, Phillip

Dead Heats: 4th place - # 1 Chickin Lickin
4th place - # 3 Mad for Maddy

Scratched Horse(s): Sabra's Song (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: \$96,289

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
11	Ms Notion	7.20	4.60	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	11-5	23.20	95,376	
5	Mega Mil		5.20	3.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	11-5-4	76.70	51,682	
4	Lift the Lid			3.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	10-6/9-7/11 (3 correct)	19.05	9,348	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-11	11.20	6,683	
					\$1.00 Superfecta	11-5-4-1	312.60	29,826	
					\$1.00 Superfecta	11-5-4-3	156.40	0	
					\$1.00 Z-5 Super Hi-5	11-5-4-1-3	206.20	978	1,544
					\$1.00 Z-5 Super Hi-5	11-5-4-3-1	103.50	0	1,544

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
11	Ms Notion	3	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	1 ¹	1 ⁴
5	Mega Mil	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	2 ¹	2 ⁴
4	Lift the Lid	2	3 ²	3 ⁴	3 ⁶	3 ^{9 1/2}
1	Chickin Lickin	4	6 ^{3 3/4}	5 ⁶	5 ⁸	4 ^{10 1/2}
3	Mad for Maddy	5	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ⁶	4 ^{7 1/2}	4 ^{10 1/2}
10	Late Nite Call	8	9 ^{7 3/4}	8 ^{9 1/4}	7 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{10 1/2}
2	Happy Hour Joker	10	7 ^{5 3/4}	7 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{9 1/2}	7 ^{12 1/2}
6	Stella E Veloce	7	8 ^{7 1/4}	9 ^{9 3/4}	9 ^{13 1/4}	8 ¹⁹
9	Miss Collected	9	10 ^{7 3/4}	10 ^{11 3/4}	10 ^{15 1/4}	9 ^{20 1/2}
8	Clare Court	6	4 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/4}	8 ¹³	10 ^{22 1/4}

Trainers: 11 - Capuano, Phillip; 5 - Servis, John; 4 - Russell, Brittany; 1 - Figgins III, Ollie; 3 - Allard, Edward; 10 - Saville, Niall; 2 - Salzman, Sr., John; 6 - Correa, Maxine; 9 - Cooney, Susan; 8 - Meyers, Madison

Owners: 11 - Mopo Racing; 5 - Mainline Stables and Avalon Racing Stables; 4 - Dubb, Michael, The Elkstone Group, LLC (Stuart Grant) and Titledown Racing Stables; 1 -Eric A. Rizer; 3 - Stonehedge LLC; 10 -Richard E. Harris; 2 - Gracie Mae Stables; 6 -Joan Dilibero; 9 - Twin Oaks Bloodstock, LLC; 8 - Respect the Valleys, LLC and Laurel Glen Farm;

Footnotes

MS NOTION cruised up three wide nearing the half mile marker to take up a tracking position, was confidently handled mid turn, went on the attack outside the leader approaching the stretch, secured command inside the three sixteenths then eagerly pulled away under a drive. MEGA MIL , quickly went clear, set the pace towards the inside, dug in when confronted after a half mile, battled inside the winner heading towards mid stretch, failed to match strides through the final sixteenth but held well to be well clear of the rest. LIFT THE LID , fractious pre race, had speed then eased back to the inside of the winner nearing the half, stalked outside a foe mid turn, tipped three wide for the drive, chased and went evenly late. CHICKIN LICKIN gave inside chase but failed to muster up a serious rally. MAD FOR MADDY , brushed with an inner rival at the break, edged up in the opening furlong to be in range, moved between horses nearing the stretch, angled four wide but flattened out late. LATE NITE CALL , bumped at the break, drafted in a couple paths nearing the turn, raced three wide mid turn, worked outward for the final three sixteenths and finished with interest. HAPPY HOUR JOKER , brushed and away slowly, rated early off the inside, came under a ride leaving the far turn, swung six wide for the drive but came up empty. STELLA E VELOCE bobbed outward into a rival leaving the gate, shied from a foe nearing the half and faded. MISS COLLECTED hopped at the break then was bumped, raced well wide and failed to get

involved. CLARE COURT leaned in hitting the gate at the start then was jostled soon after, regrouped to show speed, chased three wide around the turn and tired after a half mile. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

LAUREL PARK - November 15, 2024 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE BRED/STATE SIRE OR STATE CERTIFIED RACE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$40,000-\$32,000. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since September 15 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$40,000, if for \$32,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$30,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2 X) **Claiming Price:** \$40,000 - \$32,000
Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Greenspring - 1:20.95 - February 15, 2010)

Purse: \$59,165

Includes: \$600 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$5,565 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$59,165

Value of Race: \$59,165 1st \$36,570, 2nd \$10,600, 3rd \$6,095, 4th \$2,650, 5th \$1,590, 6th \$1,060, 7th \$300, 8th \$300

Weather: Cloudy, 53° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:19 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
19Oct24 ⁸ PRX ³	7	Bella Bettina (Briceno, Jean)	123	L	7	1	7 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	4 ²	1 ^{3/4}	8.10	5wd 1/4, up late
19Oct24 ¹⁰ PRX ⁸	3	Majestic Creed (Sanchez, Mychel)	123	L b	3	4	1 ² 1/2	1 ²	1 ² 1/2	2 ² 3/4	4.70	gave way grudgingly
12Oct24 ¹⁰ LRL ³	1	Spencerian (Carrasco, Victor)	126	L b	1	7	4 ²	3 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{1/2}	0.50*	bump start,fltnd out
20Oct24 ⁸ LRL ⁷	8	Floge (Mena, Raul)	121	L b	8	5	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/4	32.30	chased,3w,weakened
12Oct24 ¹⁰ LRL ⁸	2	Malibu Moonshine (Cruz, Angel)	123	L b	2	8	8	8	8	5 ¹ 1/2	13.20	6wd 1/8,by-faders
9Oct24 ⁷ KEE ⁶	5	Vicountess (Ruiz, Jorge)	121	L b	5	3	3 ^{Head}	5 ⁶	7 ² 1/2	6 ^{Neck}	24.40	chased, gave way
20Oct24 ⁸ LRL ⁵	4	Deeds of Love (Rodriguez, Jaime)	123	L	4	2	6 ³	7 ⁴ 1/2	5 ^{1/2}	7 ² 1/2	14.50	rail, no factor
19Oct24 ⁵ LRL ¹¹	6	C C Royal (Toledo, Jevian)	121	L bf	6	6	5 ⁴	4 ¹	6 ^{Head}	8	9.10	slow start,4w,weakened

Fractional Times: 22.81 45.84 1:11.00

Final Time: 1:23.84

Split Times: (23:03) (25:16) (12:84)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Bella Bettina, Bay Mare, by Midshipman out of Congaree Princess, by Congaree. Foaled Mar 20, 2018 in Maryland.

Breeder: Daniel Marconi

Owner: Samuel G. Davis

Trainer: Davis, Samuel

1 Claimed Horse(s): Majestic Creed

New Trainer: Gina Perri

New Owner: Cheryl A. Rickards

Claiming Prices: 7 - Bella Bettina: \$40,000; 3 - Majestic Creed: \$40,000; 4 - Deeds of Love: \$40,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$85,907

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Bella Bettina	18.20	9.20	4.60	\$1.00 Exacta	7-3	103.80	70,289
3	Majestic Creed		6.40	2.80	\$1.00 Trifecta	7-3-1	190.70	43,190
1	Spencerian			2.10	\$1.00 Superfecta	7-3-1-8	1,910.10	26,427
					\$0.50 Pick 4	10-6/9-7/11-7 (4 correct)	470.40	13,938
					\$0.50 Pick 3	6/9-7/11-7 (3 correct)	140.30	6,055
					\$1.00 Daily Double	11-7	46.40	10,099

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Bella Bettina	1	7 ¹³	6 ¹⁰	4 ⁴	1 ^{3/4}
3	Majestic Creed	4	1 ² 1/2	1 ²	1 ² 1/2	2 ^{3/4}
1	Spencerian	7	4 ⁴	3 ³	2 ² 1/2	3 ³ 1/2
8	Floge	5	2 ² 1/2	2 ²	3 ⁴	4 ⁴
2	Malibu Moonshine	8	8 ¹³ 1/4	8 ¹⁴ 3/4	8 ⁹ 1/4	5 ⁵ 1/4
5	Vicountess	3	3 ⁴	5 ⁴	7 ⁶ 3/4	6 ⁶ 3/4
4	Deeds of Love	2	6 ¹⁰	7 ¹⁰ 1/4	5 ⁶	7 ⁷
6	C C Royal	6	5 ⁶	4 ³	6 ⁶ 1/2	8 ⁹ 1/2

Trainers: 7 - Davis, Samuel; 3 - Ness, Jamie; 1 - McMahon, Hugh; 8 - Serey, Jr., Mario; 2 - Beattie, Todd; 5 - Beattie, Todd; 4 - Allard, Edward; 6 - Smith, Hamilton

Owners: 7 - Samuel G. Davis; 3 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.; 1 - Larry E. Rabold; 8 - K12 LLC; 2 - Parker, Ronald Harris and Beattie, Todd M.; 5 - Commonwealth New Era Racing; 4 - William C. McCarthy; 6 - Mens Grille Racing;

Footnotes

BELLA BETTINA lacked speed, circled horses on the turn, floated to the five path entering the stretch, closed determinedly under energetic urging and took the lead approaching the finish. MAJESTIC CREED sprinted clear soon after the break, set the pace near the inner rail, remained clear in mid stretch and gave way grudgingly. SPENCERIAN, bumped by MALIBU MOONSHINE leaving the starting gate, hugged the inner rail stalking the pace around the turn, eased out to the two path turning for home and flattened out. FLOGE chased the pace, came into the stretch in the three path and weakened. MALIBU MOONSHINE came in bumping SPENCERIAN leaving the starting gate, trailed to mid stretch, swung to the six path near the eighth pole and passed tired rivals. VICOUNTESS, a forward factor in the two path, chased the pace for a half mile and weakened. DEEDS OF LOVE saved ground around the turn and was not a factor. C C ROYAL, slow to begin, circled the turn four wide and weakened.

LAUREL PARK - November 15, 2024 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE BRED/STATE SIRE OR STATE CERTIFIED RACE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE SIRE OR STATE BRED RACES SINCE JUNE 15 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$55,000-\$44,000.

Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.: Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since September 15 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$55,000, if for \$44,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$40,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (C)

Claiming Price: \$55,000 - \$44,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Willard Scott - 1:41.80 - November 16, 1985)

Purse: \$62,720

Includes: \$6,720 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$62,720

Value of Race: \$62,720 1st \$38,640, 2nd \$12,880, 3rd \$5,600, 4th \$2,800, 5th \$1,680, 6th \$1,120

Weather: Cloudy, 53° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:49 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
18May24 ⁹ PIM ⁶	1	Speedyness (Rodriguez, Jaime)	121	L b	1	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2.20	ins,set dwn uppr,drv
12Oct24 ¹¹ LRL ⁷	2	Feeling Woozy (Carrasco, Victor)	123	L bf	2	2	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Nose}	10.50	shadowed winner,sharp
18Oct24 ⁸ LRL ²	7	Margin of Air (Sanchez, Mychel)	123	L b	6	3	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	3 ^{3 1/2}	3.00	3-4w,rddn 5/16,churn
12Oct24 ¹¹ LRL ¹	3	Brilliant Ice (Torrealba, J.G.)	126	L bf	3	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	4 ³	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	1.80*	ins trip,rddn 3/8,fade
18Oct24 ⁸ LRL ³	5	Shake Em Loose (Alvelo, Jean)	123	L bf	5	5	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁴	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁴	5 ^{7 3/4}	4.80	4wd,ridden 3/8,fade
26Sep24 ⁷ BAQ ⁸	4	Unbridled Bomber (Cruz, Angel)	123	L	4	6	6	6	6	6	6	16.70	lagged,ins uppr,empty

Fractional Times: 23.25 46.44 1:10.60 1:35.97

Final Time: 1:42.54

Split Times: (23:19) (24:16) (25:37) (6:57)

Run-Up: 110 feet

Winner: Speedyness, Bay Gelding, by Great Notion out of Hartigan, by Include. Foaled Apr 10, 2021 in Maryland.

Breeder: Jagger Inc.

Owner: Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.

Trainer: Ness, Jamie

Scratched Horse(s): Ain't Da Beer Cold (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$55,429

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Speedyness	6.40	4.20	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	1-2	24.30	39,201
2	Feeling Woozy		8.80	5.60	\$1.00 Trifecta	1-2-7	85.60	24,065
7	Margin of Air			3.60	\$0.50 Pick 3	7/11-7-1 (3 correct)	111.95	6,786
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-1	94.80	10,165
					\$1.00 Superfecta	1-2-7-3	202.50	20,612

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Speedyness	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}
2	Feeling Woozy	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}
7	Margin of Air	3	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ³	3 ⁴	3 ^{1 1/2}
3	Brilliant Ice	4	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ³	4 ⁵	4 ⁵
5	Shake Em Loose	5	5 ⁵	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁶	5 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}
4	Unbridled Bomber	6	6 ^{8 1/2}	6 ^{7 1/2}	6 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{11 1/2}	6 ^{13 1/4}

Trainers: 1 - Ness, Jamie; 2 - Smith, Hamilton; 7 - Ness, Jamie; 3 - Eubanks, Annette; 5 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 4 - Ryerson, James

Owners: 1 - Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.; 2 -Hamilton A. Smith; 7 - Lo, Charles, Johnson, Troy and Lee, John M.; 3 - Crystal Park Stables, Inc.; 5 - J R Sanchez Racing Stable LLC; 4 - Potash, Edward C., Yankanich, Brad and Ryerson, James T.;

Footnotes

SPEEDYNESS grabbed command early and set a rated pace towards the inner rail, handled outer pressure from FEELING WOOZY leaving the three eighths, responded to firm asking in upper stretch to spurt away, kept on under pressure through the final sixteenth and held firm. FEELING WOOZY, away in good order, shadowed the leader through the backstretch run, applied more pressure while in hand past the three eighths, came under a ride entering the stretch, could not quite match strides leaving the three sixteenths, stayed on valiantly and dug in for the place. MARGIN OF AIR stalked the leaders three wide outside a rival, was put to a ride leaving the three eighths, shifted out a path for the drive, churned on through the final furlong but was out kicked for the place. BRILLIANT ICE saved ground stalking the pace, was under a ride leaving the far turn, remained forward to the head of the lane but came up empty in the final three sixteenths. SHAKE EM LOOSE lost ground four wide, took up the chase outside foes with a half mile remaining, failed to quicken under pressure past the three eighths and faded. UNBRIDLED BOMBER, sluggish from the gate, lagged off the pace, saved ground into the stretch and failed to muster up a run.

LAUREL PARK - November 15, 2024 - Race 9

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of Three Races Allowed 3 lbs.

Claiming Price \$12,500, if for \$10,000, allowed 4 lbs. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500 - \$10,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$24,610

Includes: \$300 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$2,310 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$24,610

Value of Race: \$24,610 1st \$8,800 1st \$10,780, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,100, 5th \$660, 6th \$440, 7th \$300

Weather: Cloudy, 53° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:19 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Nov24 ² LRL ¹	5	Yumyum Eat Em Up (Whitacre, Grant)	121 L f	5 1		5 ³ 1/2	4 ¹	2 ¹ / ₂	1 ⁴	3.80	3-path upper, up
24Oct24 ¹⁰ LRL ¹	8	Skip Thru Da Fire (Araujo, Denis)	124 L b	7 5		4 ¹ / ₂	3 ¹ / ₂	3 ² 1/2	1 ⁴	2.40	3-4wd,drftd out 1/8
24Oct24 ¹⁰ LRL ³	7	Lady Charlotte (Chavez, Andres)	116 L b	6 2		2 ⁴	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹ / ₂	2.00*	dueled, faded
2Nov24 ² LRL ⁵	3	Hateful (Fuentes, Erick)	111 L bf	3 4		6 ³ 1/2	6 ¹	5 ^{Head}	4 ⁴ 1/2	3.30	between foes,by-faders
1Nov24 ³ LRL ¹⁰	4	Peace Out (Betancourt, Jose)	123 L	4 6		7	7	6 ³ 1/2	5 ¹ 3/4	43.20	swung 6wd 3/16
23Oct24 ⁴ PEN ⁴	1	Harmonizing (Alvelo, Jean)	121 L b	1 3		1 ¹ / ₂	2 ⁴	4 ¹ 1/2	6 ³ 1/2	10.50	rail,dueled,tired
31Oct24 ¹ LRL ²	2	Meliponini Bee (Karamanos, Horacio)	123 L	2 7		3 ²	5 ¹ / ₂	7	7	18.30	pinched start,urged

Fractional Times: 22.70 46.57 59.53

Final Time: 1:12.14

Split Times: (23:87) (12:96) (12:61)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Skip Thru Da Fire, Chestnut Filly, by Friesan Fire out of Skipperdee, by Giant's Causeway. Foaled Apr 11, 2021 in Maryland.

Breeder: Barak Farm & Dinos Thoroughbreds LLC

Owner: Barak Farm and Dino's Thoroughbreds, LLC

Trainer: Corrales, Jose

Winner: Yumyum Eat Em Up, Chestnut Filly, by Done Talking out of Stollen, by Grand Slam. Foaled Mar 19, 2021 in South Carolina.

Breeder: Franklin G. Smith Sr.

Owner: Baxter Racing Stable

Trainer: Serey, Jr., Mario

Claiming Prices: 5 - Yumyum Eat Em Up: \$12,500; 8 - Skip Thru Da Fire: \$12,500; 7 - Lady Charlotte: \$12,500; 3 - Hateful: \$12,500; 4 - Peace Out: \$12,500; 1 - Harmonizing: \$12,500; 2 - Meliponini Bee: \$12,500;

Dead Heats: 1st place - # 5 Yumyum Eat Em Up
1st place - # 8 Skip Thru Da Fire

Scratched Horse(s): Echo Lake (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$72,723

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
5	Yumyum Eat Em Up	4.40	3.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	5-8	9.40	67,290	
8	Skip Thru Da Fire	3.60	4.20	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	8-5	6.00	0	
7	Lady Charlotte			2.20	\$1.00 Trifecta	5-8-7	26.40	46,398	
					\$1.00 Trifecta	8-5-7	20.80	0	
					\$1.00 Superfecta	5-8-7-3	51.70	30,483	
					\$1.00 Superfecta	8-5-7-3	46.90	0	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-5	7.10	8,561	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-8	11.00	0	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-1-5 (3 correct)	66.65	8,094	
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-1-8 (3 correct)	42.55	0	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	7/11-7-1-5/8 (4 correct)	265.50	21,351	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	6/9-7/11-7-1-5/8 (5 correct)	1,744.20	17,839	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	10-6/9-7/11-7-1-5/8 (6 correct)	1,115.52	4,649	7,780

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Yumyum Eat Em Up	1	5 ⁷	4 ⁵	2 ^{Head}	1 ⁴
8	Skip Thru Da Fire	5	4 ⁶ 1/2	3 ⁴ 1/2	3 ¹ / ₂	1 ⁴
7	Lady Charlotte	2	2 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	1 ^{Head}	3 ⁴
3	Hateful	4	6 ¹⁰ 1/2	6 ⁶ 1/2	5 ⁴ 1/2	4 ⁴ 1/2
4	Peace Out	6	7 ¹⁴	7 ⁷ 1/2	6 ⁴ 3/4	5 ⁹
1	Harmonizing	3	1 ¹ / ₂	2 ¹ / ₂	4 ³	6 ¹⁰ 3/4
2	Meliponini Bee	7	3 ⁴ 1/2	5 ⁶	7 ⁸ 1/4	7 ¹⁴ 1/4

Trainers: 5 - Serey, Jr., Mario; 8 - Corrales, Jose; 7 - Gaudet, Lacey; 3 - Corrales, Jose; 4 - Meister, William; 1 - McMahon, Hugh; 2 - Cooney, Susan

Owners: 5 - Baxter Racing Stable; 8 - Barak Farm and Dino's Thoroughbreds, LLC; 7 -Kevin Ferguson; 3 - Barak Farm; 4 -William S. Meister; 1 -Larry E. Rabold; 2 -Susan S. Cooney;

Footnotes

YUMYUM EAT EM UP hugged the inner rail around the turn, was taken to the three path in upper stretch, closed determinedly and was up at the finish. SKIP THRU DA FIRE , three deep on the turn, floated four wide in upper stretch, drifted out near the eighth pole and was up at the wire. LADY CHARLOTTE disputed the pace outside HARMONIZING and faded the final furlong. HATEFUL lacked speed, worked between horses in the stretch and passed tired ones. PEACE OUT trailed to the stretch, swung to the six path in upper stretch and passed tired horses. HARMONIZING hugged the inner rail, dueled to the stretch and tired. MELIPONINI BEE , pinched back leaving the start, was under urging down the backstretch and tired.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$2,186,473

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.